

NO. 49433-7-II
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RODNEY RICH and SANDRA RICH,

Appellants,

vs.

ERIC RASMUSSEN, M.D. and JANICE RASMUSSEN,

Respondents.

REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS RODNEY AND SANDRA RICH

Averil Rothrock, WSBA #24248
Email: arothrock@schwabe.com
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Tel: 206.622.1711
Fax: 206.292.0460

Dennis D. Reynolds, WSBA #04762
Email: dennis@ddrlaw.com
DENNIS D. REYNOLDS LAW
OFFICE
200 Winslow Way West, Suite 380
Bainbridge, WA 98110
Tel: 206.780.6777

Attorneys for Appellants Rodney Rich and Sandra Rich

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE RICHES’ APPEAL OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT	1
A. Summary of reply	1
B. The elements of mutual acquiescence are met by the evidence taken in the light most favorable to the Riches.....	2
1. No authority demonstrates that the Riches’ evidence establishing the boundary line is inadequate.	3
2. A trier of fact could find mutual recognition of the line for twenty years.	7
3. The Rasmussens rely on mutual acquiescence cases that went to trial, which cases do not support summary judgment.	9
C. The equitable defenses to the quiet title action are supported by evidence and are distinct from the Riches’ affirmative claim.....	10
III. RESPONSE OPPOSING THE RASMUSSENS’ APPEAL OF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S PROPER DENIAL OF THEIR REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES UNDER AN INAPPLICABLE STATUTE	12
A. Summary of response.....	12
B. This Court should reject, as the Superior Court did, the Rasmussens’ unsupportable assertion that the Riches raised and lost a claim of adverse possession to justify a fee award under RCW 7.28.083(3).....	14
C. RCW 7.28.083(3)’s prevailing party fee provision applies to claims of adverse possession, not to the Riches’ mutual acquiescence claim	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IV. THE RASMUSSENS DID NOT REQUEST FEES ON APPEAL AND THEREFORE MAY NOT RECEIVE ANY.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brost v. L.A.N.D.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 372 (1984)	11
<i>Cole v. Lavery</i> , 112 Wn. App. 180 (2002)	15
<i>Crosswhite v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539 (2017)	22
<i>Erbeck v. Springer</i> , 191 Wn. App. 1049 (2015)	18, 22, 23
<i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> , 175 Wn. App. 650 (2013)	24
<i>Gray v. Bourgette Constr., LLC</i> , 160 Wn. App. 334 (2011)	24
<i>Gronquist v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 175 Wn. App. 729 (2013)	24
<i>Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 489 (2009)	24
<i>In re Higgins</i> , 120 Wn. App. 159 (2004)	18
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16 (2002)	18
<i>In re Leach</i> , 161 Wn.2d 180 (2007)	18
<i>Lloyd v. Montecucco</i> , 3 Wn. App. 846 (1996)	2, 4, 5
<i>State ex rel. M.M.G. v. Graham</i> , 159 Wn.2d 623 (2007)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Merriman v. Cokeley</i> , 168 Wn.2d 627 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 128 Wn.2d 508 (1996)	12, 17, 18
<i>Spath v. Larsen</i> , 20 Wn.2d 500 (1944)	2, 4, 5
<i>Teel v. Stading</i> 155 Wn. App. 390 (2010)	20
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299 (1993)	14
Statutes	
RCW 7.24.020	15
RCW 7.28.010	14, 15
RCW 7.28.083	19
RCW 7.28.083(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
GR 14.1	22
RAP 18.1.....	24
RAP 18.1(a)-(b)	24
